FILE NO. 100348

RESOLUTION NO.

104-16

[Accept and Expend Grant - Youth Stewardship Program - \$20,000]

Resolution authorizing the San Francisco Recreation and Park Department to accept and expend a grant in the amount of \$20,000 to support the San Francisco Recreation and Park Department Youth Stewardship Program 2009-2010.

WHEREAS, The San Francisco Foundation's environmental fund provides funding to non profits organizations and public agencies to promote sustainable practices and equitable development that guarantee livable communities and healthy environments; and,

WHEREAS, The Youth Stewardship Program has been engaging youth, 3rd-12th grade in habitat restoration and environmental education projects in parks city-wide for the past twelve years; and,

WHEREAS, The Youth Stewardship Program meets the objectives of the San Francisco Foundation environmental fund; and,

WHEREAS, The San Francisco Foundation's grant will be allocated to non-profit Urban Service Project for Contractual services; and,

WHEREAS, The grant does not include indirect funds to maximize the use of the grant; and,

WHEREAS, The grant does not require an ASO amendment; and

WHEREAS, The Recreation and Park Commission by Resolution number **0703-007** did recommend the San Francisco Board of Supervisors to apply, accept and expend a grant in the amount of up to \$30,000 from the San Francisco Foundation for the Recreation and Park Department's Volunteer Services Division; now, therefore, be it

Recreation and Parks Department BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

Page 1 January 6, 2010

RESOLUTION NO.

Recreation and Park Department to retroactively accept and expend a grant in the amount of \$20,000 for the Youth Stewardship Program from the San Francisco Foundation; and, be it FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors waives inclusion of indirect costs in the grant budget; and, be it FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors appoints the General Manager of the Recreation and Park Department, or his designee, to conduct all negotiations, execute and submit all documents including, but not limited to, applications, agreements, and so on, which may be necessary for the completion of the aforementioned program. **Recommended:** General Mahager, Recreation and Park Department Approved: Mayor Controller **Recreation and Park Department** BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

17 20

24 25

RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors authorizes the General Manager of the

Page 2



City and County of San Francisco Tails Resolution

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

File Number: 100348

Date Passed: March 23, 2010

Resolution authorizing the Recreation and Park Department to retroactively accept and expend a grant in the amount of \$20,000 to support the San Francisco Recreation and Park Department Youth Stewardship Program for FY2009-2010.

March 23, 2010 Board of Supervisors - ADOPTED

vin Newsom

Ayes: 10 - Avalos, Campos, Chiu, Chu, Daly, Dufty, Elsbernd, Mar, Maxwell and Mirkarimi Excused: 1 - Alioto-Pier

File No. 100348

Mayor

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on 3/23/2010 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

Angela Calvillo Clerk of the Board

2010 02

Date Approved